or row may be used for the same office or party. Questions, constitutional amendments, or other propositions shall be placed on the machines in the space provided for that purpose and shall be arranged in the manner which the construction of the machine requires.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 206.07, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 1a. CANDIDATES FOR GOVERNOR AND LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR. Where voting machines are authorized and employed, candidates for governor and lieutenant governor shall appear so that a single vote will apply to both offices and instructions to voters shall state that they are to vote for "one team." The full names of candidates for governor and lieutenant governor as they appear on their filing papers shall appear in type set as large as the majority of the other names on the partisan ballot. If two spaces or frames in the candidate's column are necessary to accommodate the names comprising each team, only the voting lever opposite the name of the candidate for governor shall be operable in machines on which candidate's names are arranged vertically, and in cases in which candidate's names are generally arranged horizontally, the name of the candidate for governor shall appear immediately above the corresponding candidate for lieutenant governor and only the voting lever on the right above that team shall be operable. Voters shall be informed when a voting lever will not be operable.

Approved March 27, 1974.

CHAPTER 302—S.F.No.3409 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the department of corrections; the select advisory committee on corrections; authorizing the committee to submit a report on January 2, 1975; amending Laws 1973, Chapter 765, Section 3, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1973, Chapter 765, Section 3, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Sec. 3. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; SELECT ADVISORY COMMITTEE; REPORT. Subdivision 1. Administration

(a) Salaries, supplies and expense.

1974... \$3,385,000. 1975... \$3,374,000

Approved Complement - 245

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

The commissioner of corrections is authorized to establish a select committee of 15 to 20 members whose purpose will be to review the roles of all Minnesota correctional institutions and to determine which of these institutions should be retained.

The commissioner of corrections is authorized to appoint to this select committee members of the legislature, law enforcement and private citizens or citizen's groups.

The commissioner of corrections is hereby authorized to pay members of the select committee \$25 per diem plus travel expenses pursuant to rules and regulations promulgated by the commissioner of administration and to pay publication expenses for the committee's report. Said report will be submitted to the 1074-1975 legislature by January 2, 1074 1975.

This appropriation includes funds for the operation of the transportation unit.

No new program may be implemented unless a statistical evaluation of its objectives and accomplishments accompanies the development of such program.

Provided that the parole agents shall reside in the various districts of the state in which they are employed during the period for which this appropriation is effective.

This appropriation includes personnel and funds for the expenses of providing supervision for county homes.

Provided that regional supervisors paid from this account may also supervise state parole agents as directed by the commissioner of corrections. Such duties shall not interfere with the supervisor's responsibility under the County Probation Act, Laws 1959, Chapter 698.

(b) County Reimbursement.

1974... \$700,000. 1975... \$700,000.

Provided further that reimbursement to counties as provided by Minnesota Statutes 260.311, Subdivision 5, shall be computed on the basis of 50 percent of the probation officers salary costs only, including fringe benefits, however that part of fringe benefits in excess of those provided for state civil service employees shall not be reimbursable.

Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, no county shall be eligible for the reimbursement aforementioned unless its county probation officers are paid a salary commensurate with the salaries paid to comparable positions in the classified service of the state civil service. The salary range to which the county probation officers shall be assigned

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Ch. 303

shall be determined by the judge(s) of the juvenile court(s) who shall base the decision on length and performance of service of said officer(s). The judges of the juvenile courts shall annually assign their county probation officer(s) to a position on the aforementioned salary scale commensurate with the officer's experience, tenure, and responsibilities and said judges shall file with the county auditor an order setting said county probation officer's salary.

Provided further that reimbursement to counties shall be prorated if the appropriation made in this item is insufficient to pay the cost as provided by Minnesota Statutes, Section 260.311, Subdivision 5.

Provided that time spent by the county probation officer as a court referee shall not qualify for reimbursement from this appropriation.

Approved March 27, 1974.

CHAPTER 303—S.F.No.3417 [Not Coded]

An act relating to state lands; directing conveyance of a portion of the Gillette Children's Hospital property to the city of St. Paul.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF STATE LANDS; CITY OF ST. PAUL. The governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of administration, shall transfer and convey, by quitclaim deed in such form as the attorney general approves in the name of the state of Minnesota to the city of St. Paul for parks, recreation and open space purposes, that portion of the property of the Gillette Children's Hospital located in the city of St. Paul, county of Ramsey, and described as:

Except Phalen Park, All that park of N.E. 1/4 of SW1/4 Section 21, T29, R22 lying west and north of a line commencing at a point on south line of said NE1/4 230 ft. East of center of said SW1/4. Thence running in a northerly direction and parallel to the West line of said NE1/4 627 ft. Thence running in an easterly direction at 90 degrees 00 minutes 605 ft. more or less to the point of intersection with a line described as follows: Commencing at a point on East line of SW1/4 Sec. 21, T29, R22, and at a distance 1522.31 ft. South of center of said Section 21; Thence running in a N.W. direction on a curve of 950 ft. radius 1065.07 ft. Thence on a reversed curve of 1817.35 ft. radius 1017.61 ft. to a point on the North line of said NE1/4 of SW1/4 Sec. 21, T29, R22 distant 1287 ft. West of center of Sec. 21, T29, R22, Except Forest and Ivy Streets; containing approximately six acres, more or less.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout